THE DATASHEET OF
ADUM231D1BRIZ-RL
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Data Sheet
ADuM230D/ADuM230E/ADuM231D/ADuM231E
5.0 kV RMS Triple Channel Digital Isolators
Rev. C
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK

6, 10, 11 6, 7, 11 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave these pins floating.
7 Not applicable DISABLE1 Input Disable 1. This pin disables the isolator inputs. Outputs take on the logic state determined by the
fail-safe option shown in the Ordering Guide.
9, 15 9, 15 GND2 Ground Reference for Isolator Side 2.
Not applicable 10 VE2 Output Enable 2. Active high logic input. When VE2 is high or disconnected, the VOA, VOB, and VOC outputs are
enabled. When VE2 is low, the VOA, VOB, and VOC outputs are disabled to the high-Z state.
12 12 VOC Logic Output C.
13 13 VOB Logic Output B.
14 14 VOA Logic Output A.
16 16 VDD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.
1 Reference the AN-1109 Application Note for specific layout guidelines.
Data Sheet ADuM230D/ADuM230E/ADuM231D/ADuM231E
PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
analog.com Rev. C | 17 of 22
Figure 8. ADuM231D Pin Configuration Figure 9. ADuM231E Pin Configuration
Table 20. Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No.1
Mnemonic DescriptionADuM231D ADuM231E
1 1 VDD1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
2, 8 2, 8 GND1 Ground Reference for Isolator Side 1.
3 3 VIA Logic Input A.
4 4 VIB Logic Input B.
5 5 VOC Logic Output C.
6, 11 6, 11 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave these pins floating.
7 Not applicable DISABLE1 Input Disable 1. This pin disables the isolator inputs. Outputs take on the logic state determined by the
fail-safe option shown in the Ordering Guide.
Not applicable 7 VE1 Output Enable 1. Active high logic input. When VE1 is high or disconnected, the VOC output is enabled. When
VE1 is low, the VOC output is disabled to the high-Z state.
9, 15 9, 15 GND2 Ground Reference for Isolator Side 2.
10 Not applicable DISABLE2 Input Disable 2. This pin disables the isolator inputs. Outputs take on the logic state determined by the
fail-safe option shown in the Ordering Guide.
Not applicable 10 VE2 Output Enable 2. Active high logic input. When VE2 is high or disconnected, the VOA and VOB outputs are
enabled. When VE2 is low, the VOA and VOB outputs are disabled to the high-Z state.
12 12 VIC Logic Input C.
13 13 VOB Logic Output B.
14 14 VOA Logic Output A.
16 16 VDD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.
1 Reference the AN-1109 Application Note for specific layout guidelines.
Data Sheet ADuM230D/ADuM230E/ADuM231D/ADuM231E
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
analog.com Rev. C | 18 of 22
Figure 10. ADuM230D/ADuM230E IDD1 Supply Current vs. Data Rate at
Various Voltages
Figure 11. ADuM230D/ADuM230E IDD2 Supply Current vs. Data Rate at
Various Voltages
Figure 12. ADuM231D/ADuM231E IDD1 Supply Current vs. Data Rate at
Various Voltages
Figure 13. ADuM231D/ADuM231E IDD2 Supply Current vs. Data Rate at
Various Voltages
Figure 14. Propagation Delay (tPLH) vs. Temperature at Various Voltages
Figure 15. Propagation Delay (tPHL) vs. Temperature at Various Voltages
Data Sheet ADuM230D/ADuM230E/ADuM231D/ADuM231E
THEORY OF OPERATION
analog.com Rev. C | 19 of 22
The ADuM230D/ADuM230E/ADuM231D/ADuM231E use a high